

REVIEWED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2008 AND CASH DIVIDEND DECLARATION

# REUNERT

## REUNERT LIMITED

Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa Registration number 1913/004355/06 Share Code: RLO ISIN Code: ZAE000057428

- Revenue up 14%
- Normalised headline earnings per share up 10%
- Final dividend maintained at 241 cents per share



### Condensed group income statement

For the year ended 30 September

	Notes	2008 R million (Reviewed)	2007 R million (Audited)	% change
Revenue		10 921,1	9 574,4	14
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation, other income and dividends		1 487,2	1 340,6	11
Other income	1	172,0	52,4	228
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation and dividends (EBITDA)		1 659,2	1 393,0	19
Depreciation and amortisation		86,6	74,3	17
Operating profit	1	1 572,6	1 318,7	19
Net interest and dividend income	2	60,3	54,8	10
Abnormal items	3	1,5	(447,6)	
Profit before taxation		1 634,4	925,9	77
Taxation		486,8	427,4	14
Profit after taxation		1 147,6	498,5	130
Share of associate companies' profits	1 & 2	16,1	148,4	(89)
Profit for the year		1 163,7	646,9	80
Profit for the year attributable to:				
Minority interests		7,1	7,6	(7)
Equity holders of Reunert Limited		1 156,6	639,3	
		1 163,7	646,9	
Basic earnings per share (cents)	4	650,1	361,7	80
Diluted basic earnings per share (cents)	4	646,9	356,5	81
Headline earnings per share (cents)	4 & 5	651,9	272,4	139
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)	4 & 5	648,7	268,4	142
Normalised headline earnings per share (cents)	4 & 5	630,1	570,3	10
Normalised diluted headline earnings per share (cents)	4 & 5	626,9	562,0	12
Cash dividend per ordinary share declared in respect of the year (cents)		319,0	314,2	2
Taxation rate excluding abnormal items (%)		29,8	32,2	7
EBITDA as a % of revenue		15,2	14,5	4

### Condensed group statement of changes in equity

For the year ended 30 September

	Notes	2008 R million (Reviewed)	2007 R million (Audited)
<b>Share capital and premium</b>			
Balance at the beginning of the year		90,8	76,9
Issue of shares		16,1	14,0
Shares cancelled in terms of buy-back of treasury shares-capital portion		—	(0,1)
Balance at the end of the year		106,9	90,8
<b>Share-based payment reserve</b>			
Balance at the beginning of the year		649,9	40,4
Share-based payment expense		14,4	607,4
Contribution by Reunert to employees of joint venture and associate in terms of broad-based scheme		—	2,1
Balance at the end of the year		664,3	649,9
<b>Fair value adjustment reserve*</b>			
Balance at the beginning of the year		—	—
Arising on fair valuation of financial instruments	7	660,3	—
Deferred taxation on fair value gain		(39,2)	—
Balance at the end of the year		621,1	—
<b>Equity transaction with BEE partner</b>			
Balance at the beginning of the year		—	—
Purchase of a portion of BEE partner's interest in a subsidiary not previously recognised as a minority	8	(35,3)	—
Balance at the end of the year		(35,3)	—
<b>Treasury shares</b>			
Balance at the beginning of the year		(276,1)	(282,0)
Shares cancelled in terms of buy-back of treasury shares – capital portion		—	0,1
Shares cancelled in terms of buy-back of treasury shares – dividend portion		—	5,8
Balance at the end of the year		(276,1)	(276,1)
<b>Non-distributable reserves</b>			
Balance at the beginning of the year – restated**		7,3	3,7
Balance at the beginning of the year – as previously reported		—	104,8
Share of associate company's retained earnings at the beginning of the year transferred to retained earnings		—	(101,1)
Translation reserve		0,7	(0,3)
Reunert's share of previously equity-accounted associate's actuarially valued surplus of medical aid provision***		(3,9)	3,9
Balance at the end of the year		4,1	7,3
<b>Retained earnings</b>			
Balance at the beginning of the year – restated*		1 997,1	1 841,9
Balance at the beginning of the year – as previously reported		1 997,1	1 740,8
Share of associate company's retained earnings at the beginning of the year transferred from non-distributable reserves		—	101,1
Profit for the year		1 156,6	639,3
Reunert's share of previously equity-accounted associate's actuarially valued surplus of medical aid provision transferred from non-distributable reserves***		3,9	—
Cash dividends declared and paid		(567,2)	(478,3)
Shares cancelled in terms of buy-back of treasury shares – dividend portion		—	(5,8)
Balance at the end of the year		2 590,4	1 997,1
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders of Reunert Limited</b>		3 675,4	2 469,0
<b>Minority interest</b>			
Balance at the beginning of the year		14,4	38,2
Profit for the year		7,1	7,6
Dividends declared and paid		(1,8)	(4,5)
Net movement in minorities		1,0	(26,9)
Balance at the end of the year		20,7	14,4
<b>Total equity at the end of the year</b>		3 696,1	2 483,4

### Supplementary information

For the year ended 30 September

	Note	2008 R million (Reviewed)	2007 R million (Audited)
R million (unless otherwise stated)			
Net worth per share (cents)		2 060	1 390
Current ratio (including RCCF) (1:1)		1,5	1,7
Current ratio (excluding RCCF) (1:1)		2,0	1,7
Net number of ordinary shares in issue (million)		178,4	177,7
Number of ordinary shares in issue (million)		196,9	196,2
Less: Held by Bargenel Investments Limited (Bargenel) (million)	9	(18,5)	(18,5)
Capital expenditure		117,1	149,0
– expansion		72,8	86,9
– replacement		44,3	62,1
Capital commitments in respect of property, plant and equipment		74,2	80,2
– contracted		9,0	54,5
– authorised not yet contracted		65,2	25,7
Commitments in respect of operating leases		90,9	97,1

### Condensed group balance sheet

As at 30 September

	Notes	2008 R million (Reviewed)	2007 R million (Audited)
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets		591,3	578,7
Goodwill	6	415,3	372,8
Investments and loans	7	865,3	727,9
RCCF accounts receivable		1 274,8	—
Deferred taxation		32,0	37,9
		3 178,7	1 717,3
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventory and contracts in progress		979,7	915,1
Accounts receivable and derivative assets		1 935,5	1 716,1
RCCF accounts receivable		682,2	—
Non-current assets held for sale		23,1	—
Cash and cash equivalents		794,6	530,6
RCCF bank balances and cash		82,0	—
		4 496,9	3 161,8
<b>Total assets</b>		7 675,6	4 879,1
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders of Reunert Limited</b>			
Ordinary		3 674,7	2 468,3
Preference		0,7	0,7
		3 675,4	2 469,0
Minority interest		20,7	14,4
<b>Total equity</b>		3 696,1	2 483,4
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Deferred taxation		208,2	115,8
Long-term borrowings	8	12,8	278,8
RCCF long-term borrowings		699,9	—
		920,9	394,6
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable, derivative liabilities, provisions and taxation		1 880,6	1 822,9
RCCF bank borrowings	8	1 164,4	—
Bank overdrafts and short-term portion of long-term borrowings		13,6	178,2
		3 058,6	2 001,1
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		7 675,6	4 879,1

### Condensed group cash flow statement

For the year ended 30 September

	Notes	2008 R million (Reviewed)	2007 R million (Audited)
<b>EBITDA</b>		1 659,2	1 393,0
Increase in net working capital		(327,7)	(739,7)
Increase in net working capital (excluding RC&C Finance Company (Pty) Ltd (RCCF))		(295,2)	(439,0)
Increase in RCCF accounts receivable while a consolidated subsidiary (refer to note 12)		(32,5)	(300,7)
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>		1 331,5	653,3
Net interest and dividend income (including from associates)		147,2	200,8
Taxation paid		(410,8)	(568,6)
Dividends paid (including to minorities)		(569,0)	(879,3)
Other (net)		19,4	23,7
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>		518,3	(570,1)
<b>Net cash flows from investing activities</b>		(921,3)	1 008,6
<b>Net cash flows from financing activities</b>		(380,3)	274,5
<b>(Decrease)/increase in net cash resources</b>		(783,3)	713,0
<b>Net cash resources/(borrowings) at the beginning of the year</b>		482,8	(230,2)
<b>Net (borrowings)/cash resources at the end of the year</b>		(300,5)	482,8
Cash and cash equivalents		794,6	530,6
Bank overdrafts		(12,7)	(47,8)
<b>Net cash resources excluding RCCF</b>		781,9	482,8
		(1 082,4)	—
RCCF bank balances and cash		82,0	—
RCCF short-term borrowings		(1 164,4)	—
<b>Net (borrowings)/cash resources including RCCF net bank borrowings at the end of the year</b>		(300,5)	482,8

### Condensed segmental analysis

For the year ended 30 September

	Notes	2008 R million (Reviewed)	%	2007 R million (Audited)	%	% change
<b>Revenue*</b>						
CBI-electric**		3 951,9	36	3 315,1	29	19
Nashua		6 445,2	58	5 816,3	52	11
NSN***		—	—	1 712,9	15	—
Reutech		622,3	6	490,5	4	27
Total operations		11 019,4	100	11 334,8	100	(2)
Less: Reunert's attributable portion of associate companies' revenue		(98,3)		(1 760,4)		
<b>Revenue as reported</b>		10 921,1		9 574,4		14

\*Inter-segment revenue is immaterial and has not been disclosed.  
\*\*Revenue for the year ended 30 September 2007 included an amount of R96,3 million for inventory sold at book value by ATC (Pty) Limited to CBI-electric/Aberdare ATC Telecom Cables (Pty) Limited.  
\*\*\*Revenue excludes commission received from Nokia Siemens Networks South Africa (Pty) Limited (NSN) (refer to note 1). Revenue of NSN in 2008 is not included due to the change in the nature of the investment and the resultant accounting treatment of the investment in NSN (refer to note 7).

	Notes	2008 R million (Reviewed)	2007 R million (Audited)
<b>Operating profit</b>			
CBI-electric		675,3	42
Nashua		652,8	41
NSN*		139,0	9
Reutech		136,9	8
Total operations		1 604,0	100
Less: Reunert's attributable portion of associate companies' net operating profit		(31,4)	(230,3)
<b>Operating profit as reported</b>		1 572,6	1 318,7

\*Operating profit in 2008 represents commission received, whereas the 2007 figures represent 40% of the NSN operating profit (refer to notes 1 and 7).

### Notes

	Notes	2008 R million (Reviewed)	2007 R million (Audited)
<b>Note 1</b>			
<b>Other income and EBITDA</b>			
EBITDA is stated after:			
– Cost of sales		7 915,4	6 763,1
– Other expenses excluding depreciation and amortisation		1 561,3	1 369,8
– Other income		172,0	52,4
– Commission income		139,0	—
– Other		33,0	52,4
– Realised (profit)/loss on foreign exchange and derivative instruments		(20,6)	106,9
– Unrealised profit on foreign exchange and derivative instruments		(22,2)	(6,0)
The commission income is in respect of commission earned from the Nokia Siemens Networks Group (NSN) group based on the sales revenue for the sub-region of which South Africa forms part. The commission is related to Reunert's investment in NSN. The current year's share of associate companies' profit does not include any income in respect of NSN due to the change in the nature of the investment (refer to notes 2 and 7).			
<b>Note 2</b>			
<b>Net interest and dividend income</b>			
Interest received		99,3	104,3
– From RCCF while a consolidated subsidiary (refer to note 12)		20,7	43,5
– External		78,6	60,8
Interest paid		(43,2)	(57,2)
Dividend income other than from associate companies		4,2	7,7
Total		60,3	54,8
Dividend income from associate companies included in share of associate companies' profits		—	146,0

### Notes (continued)

	Notes	2008 R million (Reviewed)	2007 R million (Audited)
<b>Note 3</b>			
<b>Abnormal items</b>			
Net surplus on dilution in and disposal of business		1,5	118,1
Surplus on sale of non-current assets to CBI-electric/Aberdare ATC Telecom Cables (Pty) Limited		—	34,5
Black Economic Empowerment (BEE) expense – share-based payment (refer to note 9)		—	(556,6)
Share-based payment expense in terms of broad-based scheme to group employees (refer to note 9)		—	(42,2)
Net impairments		—	(1,4)
Total before taxation		1,5	(447,6)
Taxation		—	14,7
Minority interest		—	0,2
Total		1,5	(432,7)
<b>Note 4</b>			
<b>Number of shares used to calculate earnings per share</b>			
Weighted average number of shares in issue used to determine basic earnings, headline earnings and normalised headline earnings per share (millions of shares)		177,9	176,7
Adjusted by the dilutive effect of:			
– Unexercised share options granted (millions of shares)		0,9	1,5
– The notional unnumbered Reunert Limited (Reunert) shares held by Bargenel (millions of shares)*		—	1,1
Weighted average number of shares used to determine diluted basic, diluted headline, and normalised diluted headline earnings per share (millions of shares)		178,8	179,3

\*The notional unnumbered Reunert shares represent the number (based on the year's average share price) of the 18,5 million treasury shares held by Bargenel that could be written out of the year end equity value of Bargenel.

	Notes	2008 R million (Reviewed)	2007 R million (Audited)
<b>Note 5.1</b>			
<b>Headline earnings</b>			
Profit attributable to equity holders of Reunert – IAS 33 basic earnings		1 156,6	639,3
Headline earnings are determined by eliminating the effect of the following items from attributable earnings:			
Net surplus on dilution in and disposal of business		(1,5)	(118,1)
Loss/(surplus) on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets		5,2	(35,2)
Net impairments		—	1,4
Taxation effect of adjustments		(0,5)	(6,1)
Headline earnings		1 159,8	481,3
<b>Note 5.2</b>			
<b>Normalised headline earnings</b>			